January 20, 1993

Linda Moulton-Patterson

California Coastal Commission

501 20th Street

Huntington Beach, CA  92648






Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        

Our File No. A-92-637

Dear Ms. Moulton-Patterson:


You have requested advice regarding your duties as a member of the California Coastal Commission under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTIONS


Under the Act, may you participate in the following Coastal Commission decisions: 


1.
The city of Port Hueneme is the applicant for discretionary coastal permits including a general plan amendment, zone changes and other related actions pertaining to a recreational vehicle resort.  A partner in the same law firm as your husband, serves as the contract city attorney. 


2.
A land developer is the applicant for a discretionary coastal permit.  The coastal project which is the subject of the application is located in the City of Dana Point.  Your husband is the contract city attorney.  

CONCLUSIONS


1 and 2.  You may participate in the decisions if there will not be a material financial effect on the law firm, which is a source of income to you.

FACTS


You serve on the city council for the City of Huntington Beach and are also an appointed member of the California Coastal Commission.  Your husband, Jerry M. Patterson, is an equity partner in the law firm of Burke, Williams & Sorenson ("law firm").  He has an ownership interest of less than five percent in the law firm.  The law firm serves as contract city attorney for several coastal cities.  Mr. Patterson is the city attorney for the City of Dana Point.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  




Section 87103


Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any of your economic interests, including the law firm, which is a source of income to you.


From the facts which you have provided, it does not appear that either decision will have a financial effect on the law firm.  However, if these, or any other decisions, will have a financial effect on the law firm, you must determine under Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) if the effect is material.  Also, if your husband's ownership interest in the firm increases to ten percent or more, additional analysis would be necessary.  

(Section 82030(a).)


I trust this answers your questions.

Sincerely,

                            Scott Hallabrin

                            Assistant General Counsel

                            By:  Jill Stecher

                                 Counsel, Legal Division
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